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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
             
      As of  As of
      June 28,  December 28,
      2003  2002

       
Assets         
         
Current assets:         
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 460,028  $ 877,088 
  Short-term investments   —   6,435 
  Receivables, net   1,068,753   771,632 
  Merchandise inventories, net   1,257,560   1,305,589 
  Deferred income taxes   148,109   143,073 
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   70,796   105,898 
       
    Total current assets   3,005,246   3,209,715 
 Property and equipment, net   1,205,862   1,118,062 
 Goodwill   833,191   257,797 
 Other assets   448,486   180,238 
       
    Total assets  $5,492,785  $4,765,812 
       
         
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity         
         
Current liabilities:         
  Accounts payable  $1,129,701  $1,173,973 
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   972,671   662,490 
  Income taxes payable   149,228   139,431 
  Current maturities of long-term debt   13,365   16,115 
       
    Total current liabilities   2,264,965   1,992,009 
 
 Deferred income taxes and other credits   267,616   64,721 
 Long-term debt, net of current maturities   435,958   411,970 
 
Commitments and contingencies         
 
Stockholders’ equity:         

 
Common stock — authorized 800,000,000 shares of $.01 par value; issued 394,959,881 in 2003

and 393,905,052 in 2002   3,950   3,939 
 Additional paid-in capital   1,127,827   1,118,028 
 Unamortized value of long-term incentive stock grants   (1,143)   (1,295)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   79,546   1,165 
 Retained earnings   2,167,267   2,028,442 
 Treasury stock, at cost – 85,390,416 shares in 2003 and 85,389,591 in 2002   (853,201)   (853,167)
       
   Total stockholders’ equity   2,524,246   2,297,112 
       
    Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $5,492,785  $4,765,812 
       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
                     
      13 Weeks Ended  26 Weeks Ended

       
      June 28,  June 29,  June 28,  June 29,
      2003  2002  2003  2002

         
Sales  $2,815,691  $2,622,259  $5,871,560  $5,644,132 
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   1,955,575   1,858,862   4,052,466   4,004,638 
             
 Gross profit   860,116   763,397   1,819,094   1,639,494 
                 
Store and warehouse operating and selling expenses   651,461   545,189   1,322,625   1,141,861 
General and administrative expenses   126,698   123,118   251,972   237,841 
Other operating expenses, net   212   2,934   1,447   4,050 
             
 Operating profit   81,745   92,156   243,050   255,742 
                 
Other income (expense):                 
 Interest income   4,505   5,483   9,855   8,370 
 Interest expense   (11,517)   (11,777)   (23,255)   (22,758)
 Miscellaneous income, net   13,606   1,553   16,166   4,053 
             
                 
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes

and cumulative effect of accounting change   88,339   87,415   245,816   245,407 
                 
Income taxes   28,710   30,546   82,252   86,476 
             
                 
Earnings from continuing operations before cumulative

effect of accounting change   59,629   56,869   163,564   158,931 
                 
Discontinued operations, net   —   74   1,153   722 
                 
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net   —   —   (25,892)   — 
             
                 
  Net earnings  $ 59,629  $ 56,943  $ 138,825  $ 159,653 
             
                 
Earnings per share from continuing operations before

cumulative effect of accounting change:                 
    Basic  $ 0.19  $ 0.18  $ 0.53  $ 0.52 
    Diluted   0.19   0.18   0.52   0.50 
                 
Cumulative effect of accounting change:                 
    Basic   —   —   (0.08)   — 
    Diluted   —   —   (0.08)   — 
                 
Net earnings per share:                 
    Basic $ 0.19  $ 0.19  $ 0.45  $ 0.52 
    Diluted   0.19   0.18   0.45   0.50 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)
             
      26 Weeks Ended

      
      June 28,  June 29,
      2003  2002

       
Cash flow from operating activities:         
 Net earnings  $ 138,825  $159,653 
 Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:         
   Cumulative effect of accounting change, net   25,892   — 
   Discontinued operations, net   (1,153)   (722)
   Depreciation and amortization   110,761   98,673 
   Provision for losses on inventories and receivables   69,782   48,811 
   Changes in working capital and other   (169,974)   80,221 
       
    Net cash provided by operating activities   174,133   386,636 
       
         
Cash flows from investing activities:         
 Acquisition, net of cash acquired   (624,998)   — 
 Capital expenditures   (91,465)   (86,648)
 Proceeds from disposition of assets   38,938   11,092 
 Sale of short-term securities   6,435   — 
       
  Net cash (used in) investing activities   (671,090)   (75,556)
       
         
Cash flows from financing activities:         
 Proceeds from exercise of stock options and sale of stock under employee stock purchase plans   9,473   81,733 
 Acquisition of treasury stock   —   (23,848)
 Proceeds from borrowings   24,258   — 
 Payments on long- and short-term borrowings   (8,296)   (5,688)
       
  Net cash provided by financing activities   25,435   52,197 
       
         
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   54,462   40,790 
       
         
 Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (417,060)   404,067 
  Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   877,088   565,387 
       
  Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 460,028  $969,454 
       
         
Supplemental disclosure of other cash flow activities:         
 Interest paid  $ 20,170  $ 27,050 
 Income taxes paid   63,386   46,543 
         
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing and financing activities:         
 Assets acquired under capital leases  $ 684  $ 10,134 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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OFFICE DEPOT, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

Note A – Basis of Presentation

Office Depot, Inc., including consolidated subsidiaries (the “Company”), is a global supplier of office products and services. Fiscal years are based on a 52- or 53-
week period ending on the last Saturday in December. The condensed consolidated balance sheet at December 28, 2002 has been derived from audited financial
statements at that date. The condensed interim financial statements as of June 28, 2003 and for the 13- and 26-week periods ending June 28, 2003 (also referred to
as “the second quarter of 2003” and “the first half of 2003,” respectively) and June 29, 2002 (also referred to as “the second quarter of 2002” and “the first half of
2002”) are unaudited. However, in our opinion, these financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal, recurring items) necessary to provide
a fair presentation of our financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to
conform to the current year’s presentation.

These interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results that should be expected for the full year. For a better understanding of the Company and its
financial statements, we recommend reading these condensed interim financial statements in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the
year ended December 28, 2002, which are included in our 2002 Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed on March 13, 2003.

Note B – Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change

Effective December 29, 2002, the beginning of our 2003 fiscal year, we adopted Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 02-16, Accounting by a Reseller
for Cash Consideration Received from a Vendor. This guidance primarily affects our accounting for cooperative advertising arrangements. These rules presume
that all amounts received from vendors are classified as a reduction of product costs. This presumption can be overcome if certain restrictive provisions are met.
Beginning in 2003, we adopted a policy that classifies all cooperative advertising arrangements as a reduction of product cost, because the cost of tracking actual
advertising costs by vendor to meet these criteria would exceed the benefit. These arrangements were previously accounted for as a reduction of advertising
expense. A portion of these amounts is now deferred in inventory and will reduce the cost of products when they are sold, similar to our current practice for
vendor rebate arrangements. The amounts deferred for both arrangements are adjusted quarterly. Changes in the deferral rates and changes in inventory balances
may impact quarterly or annual earnings. The net effect of changes in inventory balances and the deferral rate during the second quarter of 2003 was insignificant.

To record the initial amount of cooperative advertising deferred in inventory at the beginning of the year, we recorded an after-tax cumulative effect adjustment of
$25.9 million, or $0.08 per share. Prior periods have not been restated. The impacts of applying this method in 2003, and the estimated pro forma impacts for
2002 are summarized as follows:
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(in millions, except per share amounts)
Increase (decrease)

                 
  Second Quarter  First Half

   
      Pro Forma      Pro Forma
  2003  2002  2003  2002

     
Cost of goods sold  $(50.1)  $(54.4)  $(133.2)  $(160.2)
Advertising expense   50.1   57.9   116.2   143.1 
Operating profit   —   (3.5)   17.0   17.1 
Net earnings   —   (2.2)   11.2   10.8 
Diluted earnings per share   —  $(0.01)  $ 0.03  $ 0.03 

Note C – Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for its stock-based compensation plans under Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to
Employees. The pro forma information below is based on provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (“FAS”) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-
Based Compensation, as amended by FAS 148, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and Disclosure, issued in December 2002.

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

                   
    Second Quarter  First Half

     
    2003  2002  2003  2002

       
 Net earnings as reported  $59,629   56,943  $138,825  $159,653 

 
Stock based employee compensation cost included in net income as

reported, net of tax   58   191   191   352 
 Compensation expense under FAS 123, net of tax   (5,987)   (7,874)   (10,879)   (14,420)
             
 Pro forma net earnings  $53,700   49,260  $128,137  $145,585 
             
                 
Net earnings per share – Basic                 
  As reported  $ 0.19  $ 0.19  $ 0.45  $ 0.52 
  Pro forma   0.17   0.16   0.42   0.48 
                 
Net earnings per share – Diluted                 
  As reported  $ 0.19  $ 0.18  $ 0.45  $ 0.50 
  Pro forma   0.17   0.15   0.41   0.45 

Note D – Acquisition

On June 2, 2003, the Company acquired all of the common shares of Guilbert S.A. (“Guilbert”) from Pinault-Printemps-Redoute S.A. Guilbert is the French
parent company of a corporate group that constitutes one of the largest contract stationers in Europe. The acquisition provides the Company an immediate
presence in targeted markets, substantially increases the scope and breadth of the Company’s contract business in Europe, and establishes Office Depot as the
leading multi-channel reseller of office products in continental Europe and the United Kingdom. The results of Guilbert’s operations have been included in the
consolidated financial statements since the date of acquisition.

The cash purchase price of euro 788.0 million was paid in two installments; euro 523.0 million was paid on June 2, 2003 and the additional euro 265.0 million
was paid on June 30, 2003. Because Office Depot’s quarter ended on June 28, 2003, the second installment is reported as a current liability in the accompanying
condensed consolidated balance sheet.
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The U.S. dollar value of the acquisition, including transaction costs, totaled $951.6 million, based on the euro to U.S. dollar exchange rate on the purchase date. A
working capital adjustment completed subsequent to the end of the quarter has reduced the acquisition cost to euro 780 million and will be included in valuation
adjustments during the third quarter of 2003. The price is subject to an upward adjustment of euro 40 million in cash or the Company’s common stock if the price
per share of Office Depot common stock closes at or above $20 per share for any five consecutive trading days during the 18-month period following June 2,
2003. This contingent consideration was not included in the cost initially allocated to assets and liabilities acquired because of the uncertainty of payment; but if
paid, it would increase the amount of goodwill recorded. Additionally, the seller is required to pay the value of any unfunded pension liability as determined by a
future independent valuation. The current estimated unfunded pension liability has been recorded as part of the fair value assigned to liabilities assumed, with a
corresponding receivable recorded as due from the seller. This unfunded value and the related receivable from the seller have been classified in long-term
liabilities and other assets, respectively, in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet and will change with future plan valuations until settled.

The Company is in the process of assessing and formulating a plan of integration for the operations of Guilbert. The integration plan, once completed, will likely
include the cost of exiting certain activities or operations and terminating or relocating certain personnel. Those costs associated with Guilbert operations or
personnel will be recorded as an adjustment to the value of goodwill in the period in which the Company finalizes and commits to the integration plan. No
estimate of integration-related activity has been included in the initial purchase price allocation. Exit costs associated with Office Depot operations or personnel
will be charged to operations as incurred in accordance with FAS 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.

The following table summarizes the initial allocation of the purchase price based on preliminary independent appraisals and management’s estimates. As this
work is completed, these preliminary valuations may change, possibly significantly.

     
  As of June 2, 2003
  (In millions)
Current assets  $ 450.2 
Property, plant, and equipment   94.8 
Intangible assets   181.5 
Goodwill   589.2 
Other assets   90.9 
    
Total assets acquired   1,406.6 
    
Current liabilities   245.2 
Long-term liabilities   209.8 
    
Total liabilities assumed   455.0 
    
Net assets acquired  $ 951.6 
    

Intangible assets at June 2, 2003 include $117.1 million for tradenames, currently estimated to have indefinite lives. An additional $64.4 million has been
assigned to customer-related intangibles which will be amortized on an accelerated basis over five years. The valuation of tradenames and other intangible assets,
along with the related estimated lives, is in the preliminary
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stage and may change, possibly significantly. Intangible and other assets are included in other assets in Office Depot’s condensed consolidated balance sheet.

All assets and liabilities of Guilbert, including goodwill and intangibles, have been allocated to the International Division.

Unaudited pro forma information giving effect to the acquisition of Guilbert as if it had been acquired at the beginning of 2002 is shown below. This information
relates to the acquired contract business of Guilbert. Based on our review, Guilbert’s results of operations have been modified from amounts originally prepared
under French accounting principles to conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. One such adjustment is the
recognition in the first half of 2002 of a cumulative effect of an accounting change in the amount of $20.9 million, or $0.07 per diluted share, for the assumed
adoption of FAS 142, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.

Pro forma information

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
                  
   Second Quarter  First Half

    
   2003  2002  2003  2002

      
Revenues  $3,038,434  $2,924,723  $6,473,158  $6,269,886 
                 
Earnings from continuing operations before

cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle  $ 50,956  $ 48,008  $ 166,900  $ 161,895 

                 
Net earnings  $ 50,956  $ 48,082  $ 142,161  $ 141,726 
                 
Earnings per share from continuing operations

before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle:                 

 Basic  $ 0.17  $ 0.16  $ 0.54  $ 0.53 
 Diluted  $ 0.16  $ 0.15  $ 0.54  $ 0.50 
                 
Net earnings per share                 
 Basic  $ 0.17  $ 0.16  $ 0.46  $ 0.46 
 Diluted  $ 0.16  $ 0.15  $ 0.46  $ 0.44 

Note E – Discontinued Operations

The Company completed the sale of its Australian operations in January 2003, recognizing an after-tax gain of $1.2 million. The results for Australia, including
the gain on sale in 2003, are reported as a discontinued operation. Accordingly, the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings for the second
quarter and first half of 2002 were restated to reflect such classification. Additionally, Australia’s assets and liabilities were classified as held for sale and are
included in prepaid expenses and other current assets and in accrued expenses and other current liabilities in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of December 28, 2002.

Australia’s revenues were $22.1 million and $40.8 million for the second quarter and the first half of 2002, respectively, with no reported pretax income. Diluted
net earnings per share were not affected by discontinued operations in either period.
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Note F – Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income represents all non-owner changes in stockholders’ equity and consists of the following:

(In thousands)

                  
   Second Quarter  First Half

    
   2003  2002  2003  2002

      
Net earnings  $ 59,629  $ 56,943  $138,825  $159,653 
Other comprehensive income:                 
 Foreign currency translation adjustments, net   62,660   53,716   78,381   48,956 
             
Total comprehensive income  $122,289  $110,659  $217,206  $208,609 
             

Note G – Earnings Per Share (“EPS”)

The information required to compute basic and diluted EPS is as follows:

(In thousands, except share amounts)

                    
     Second Quarter  First Half

      
     2003  2002  2003  2002

        
Basic:                 
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding   308,560   307,665   308,267   305,585 
             
                 
Diluted:                 
Net earnings  $ 59,629  $ 56,943  $138,825  $159,653 
Interest expense related to convertible notes, net of

income taxes   —   1,835   —   3,737 
             
  Adjusted net earnings  $ 59,629  $ 58,778  $138,825  $163,390 
             
                 
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding   308,560   307,665   308,267   305,585 

 
Shares issued upon assumed conversion of

convertible notes   —   13,845   —   13,845 
Shares issued upon assumed exercise of dilutive stock

options   3,752   8,376   3,499   8,627 
             
   Shares used in computing diluted EPS   312,312   329,886   311,766   328,057 
             

Options to purchase approximately 18.3 million shares of common stock were not included in our computation of diluted earnings per share for the second
quarter of 2003 because their weighted average effect would have been anti-dilutive.
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Note H – Segment Information

The following is a summary of our significant accounts and balances by segment, reconciled to consolidated totals:

(In thousands)

                  
   Sales

   
   Second Quarter  First Half

    
   2003  2002  2003  2002

      
North American Retail Division  $1,278,054  $1,293,181  $2,807,844  $2,915,032 
Business Services Group   967,602   953,553   1,991,868   1,946,234 
International Division   570,874   376,310   1,073,411   784,332 
             
 Total reportable segments   2,816,530   2,623,044   5,873,123   5,645,598 
Eliminations   (839)   (785)   (1,563)   (1,466)
             
 Total  $2,815,691  $2,622,259  $5,871,560  $5,644,132 
             
                  
   Segment Operating Profit

   
   Second Quarter  First Half

    
   2003  2002  2003  2002

      
North American Retail Division  $ 46,419  $ 94,042  $164,573  $217,620 
Business Services Group   91,669   76,662   188,714   174,477 
International Division   70,655   47,659   143,345   105,803 
             
 Total reportable segments   208,743   218,363   496,632   497,900 
Eliminations   (88)   (155)   (163)   (267)
             
 Total  $208,655  $218,208  $496,469  $497,633 
             

A reconciliation of the measure of segment operating profit to consolidated earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and cumulative effect of
accounting change is as follows:

                  
   Second Quarter  First Half

    
   2003  2002  2003  2002

      
Total segment operating profit  $ 208,655  $ 218,208  $ 496,469  $ 497,633 
General and administrative expenses   (126,698)   (123,118)   (251,972)   (237,841)
Interest income   4,505   5,483   9,855   8,370 
Interest expense   (11,517)   (11,777)   (23,255)   (22,758)
Other, net   13,394   (1,381)   14,719   3 
             
 Total  $ 88,339  $ 87,415  $ 245,816  $ 245,407 
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   Total Assets  Goodwill

    
   June 28,  December 28,  June 28,  December 28,
   2003  2002  2003  2002

      
North American Retail Division  $1,449,491  $1,653,524  $ 1,677  $ 1,470 
Business Services Group   1,021,258   1,063,700   229,950   229,950 
International Division   2,124,728   771,734   601,564   26,377 
             
Total From Reportable Segments   4,595,477   3,488,958   833,191   257,797 
Other   897,308   1,276,854   —   — 
             
 Total  $5,492,785  $4,765,812  $833,191  $257,797 
             

Note I – New Accounting Standards

In May 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement No. 150, Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both
Liabilities and Equity. This Statement establishes standards for how an issuer classifies and measures certain financial instruments with characteristics of both
liabilities and equity. It requires that an issuer classify a financial instrument that is within its scope as a liability (or an asset in some circumstances). Many of
those instruments were previously classified as equity. This Statement is effective for financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003, and
otherwise is effective at the beginning of the first interim period beginning after June 15, 2003. Our adoption of this Statement did not have a material impact on
our financial position or results of operations.

Item 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

GENERAL

Office Depot, Inc., together with our subsidiaries, is a global supplier of office products and services. We sell to consumers and businesses of all sizes through our
three business segments: North American Retail Division, Business Services Group (“BSG”) and International Division.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (“MD&A”) is intended to provide information to assist you in better
understanding and evaluating our financial condition and results of operations. We recommend that you read this MD&A in conjunction with our condensed
consolidated financial statements in Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as well as our 2002 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

This MD&A contains significant amounts of forward-looking information. Without limitation, when we use the words “believe,” “estimate,” “plan,” “expect,”
“intend,” “anticipate,” “continue,” “project,” “probably,” “should” and similar expressions in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we are identifying forward-
looking statements. Our Cautionary Statements, which you will find immediately following this MD&A and following the MD&A in our 2002 Annual Report on
Form 10-K, apply to these forward-looking statements.

11



Table of Contents

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Net earnings for the second quarter of 2003 were affected by a decline in sales in our North American Retail Division, increased sales at somewhat lower margins
in our Business Services Group, and expansion and favorable foreign currency exchange in our International Division.

On June 2, 2003, the Company acquired all of the common shares of Guilbert S.A. (“Guilbert”) from Pinault-Printemps-Redoute S.A. Guilbert is the French
parent company of a corporate group that constitutes one of the largest contract stationers in Europe. The acquisition provides the Company an immediate
presence in targeted markets, increases substantially the scope and breadth of the Company’s contract business in Europe, and establishes Office Depot as the
leading multi-channel reseller of office products in continental Europe and the United Kingdom. The results of Guilbert’s operations are included in the results of
operations for the International Division as well as the overall Company since the date of acquisition.

During the first quarter of 2003, we completed the sale of our business in Australia. We have accounted for the disposition of this business as a discontinued
operation and have restated all relevant amounts for 2002.

At the start of fiscal year 2003, we adopted new accounting guidance, Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 02-16, Accounting by a Reseller for Cash
Consideration Received from a Vendor. Accordingly, we now classify amounts previously shown as a reduction of advertising expense as a credit to cost of goods
sold.

The adoption of the accounting change at the beginning of the year resulted in a $25.9 million after-tax charge, or $0.08 per share, reflecting the cumulative effect
of adoption. Prior periods have not been restated. The impacts of applying this method in 2003, and the estimated pro forma impacts for 2002, are summarized as
follows:

                     
(in millions, except per share amounts)  Second Quarter  First Half

Increase (decrease)   
      Pro Forma      Pro Forma     
  2003  2002  2003  2002     

         
Cost of goods sold  $(50.1)  $(54.4)  $(133.2)  $(160.2)
Advertising expense   50.1   57.9   116.2   143.1 
Operating profit   —   (3.5)   17.0   17.1 
Net earnings   —   (2.2)   11.2   10.8 
Diluted earnings per share   —  $(0.01)  $ 0.03  $ 0.03 

The following table provides a subtotal for segment operating profit. We use this measure of performance to assess the operations of each business unit; and we
believe it is useful to investors, because it reflects each segment’s direct activity. Our general and administrative expenses primarily consist of personnel and
related costs associated with support functions. Because these functions support all segments of our business, we do not consider these costs in determining our
segment profitability. Other companies, however, may charge more or less general and administrative expenses to their segments, and our results may not be
comparable to similarly titled measures used by other entities. Our measure of segment operating profit should
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not be considered as an alternative to operating income or net earnings determined in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America (“GAAP”).

Overall

($ in millions)
                                  
   Second Quarter      First Half     

            
   2003      2002      2003      2002     

                      
Sales  $2,815.7   100.0%  $2,622.3   100.0%  $5,871.6   100.0%  $5,644.1   100.0%
Cost of goods sold and

occupancy costs   1,955.6   69.5%   1,858.9   70.9%   4,052.5   69.0%   4,004.6   71.0%
                             
 Gross profit   860.1   30.5%   763.4   29.1%   1,819.1   31.0%   1,639.5   29.0%
Store and warehouse

operating and selling
expenses   651.5   23.1%   545.2   20.8%   1,322.6   22.5%   1,141.9   20.2%

                             
Segment operating profit   208.6   7.4%   218.2   8.3%   496.5   8.5%   497.6   8.8%
                             
General and administrative

expenses   126.7   4.5%   123.1   4.7%   252.0   4.3%   237.8   4.2%
Other operating expenses   0.2   0.0%   2.9   0.1%   1.4   0.0%   4.1   0.1%
                             
Operating profit  $ 81.7   2.9%  $ 92.2   3.5%  $ 243.1   4.2%  $ 255.7   4.5%
                             

Overall sales for the second quarter and first half of 2003 increased 7% and 4%, respectively, compared to the same periods in 2002. Comparable worldwide sales
in the 852 stores and 39 delivery centers that have been open for more than one year declined 1% for the second quarter and 2% for the first half of 2003. Sales of
technology hardware and furniture declined in both periods.

Sales through our e-commerce channels continued their increasing trend. Worldwide e-commerce sales grew 22% to $607 million during the quarter, and grew
23% to $1.2 billion for the first half of 2003. These e-commerce sales are comprised of all worldwide online sales, including those from our domestic and
international public web sites, as well as Office Depot’s contract business-to-business sites. These sales are reported in the generating business segment, primarily
BSG.

The increase in gross profit as a percent of sales reflects the impact of adopting EITF 02-16, a larger mix of sales in BSG and International, partially offset by a
continuing sales mix shift away from technology products in North American Retail, and increased lower margin contract sales in our International Division.

Excluding the impact of the change in accounting for vendor arrangements, store and warehouse operating and selling expenses as a percent of sales increased for
both the quarter and first half of 2003, reflecting new initiatives in North American Retail, the cost of expansion activities in Europe, partially offset by the
benefits of continued cost control improvements in BSG.
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North American Retail Division

($ in millions)
                                  
   Second Quarter      First Half     

            
   2003      2002      2003      2002     

                      
Sales  $1,278.1   100.0%  $1,293.2   100.0%  $2,807.8   100.0%  $2,915.0   100.0%
Cost of goods sold and

occupancy costs   962.6   75.3%   961.5   74.3%   2,076.1   73.9%   2,190.0   75.1%
                             
 Gross profit   315.5   24.7%   331.7   25.7%   731.7   26.1%   725.0   24.9%
Store and warehouse

operating and selling
expenses   269.1   21.1%   237.7   18.4%   567.1   20.2%   507.4   17.4%

                             
Segment operating profit  $ 46.4   3.6%  $ 94.0   7.3%  $ 164.6   5.9%  $ 217.6   7.5%
                             

Sales in the North American Retail Division decreased 1% in the second quarter and 4% in the first half of 2003 compared to the same periods in 2002.
Comparable store sales in the 852 stores in the U.S. and Canada that have been open for more than one year decreased 3% for the second quarter and 5% for the
first half of 2003.

Sales improved as the quarter progressed, with June reflecting the first month of positive comparable sales in over three years. Sales of paper and machine
supplies increased in the quarter and year-to-date, accelerating after the launch of Ink Depot. These increases were offset by continued softness in technology and
furniture, both of which declined by mid single digits in the quarter. Sales of computers and monitors have shown an almost 30% increase in units during the
quarter, but at lower price points than the comparable period in 2002, as price deflation continues in the technology segment. Customer transactions displayed a
positive trend in the second quarter, increasing by 2% over the same period last year.

Adopting EITF 02-16 reduced the cost of goods sold for the second quarter and first half of 2003 by $26.6 million and $78.3 million, and increased advertising
expense by $26.6 million and $69.1 million, respectively. Had this change been adopted at the beginning of last year, the pro forma impact would have decreased
cost of goods sold by $30.8 million and $97.3 million, and increased advertising expense by $32.5 million and $87.7 million, respectively, for the second quarter
and first half of 2002.

Comparing the second quarter of 2003 to the same period in 2002 without the impact of EITF 02-16, gross profit as a percent of sales decreased approximately
300 basis points. One third of this decline relates to increased occupancy costs, split almost evenly between increased rent on new stores and lost leverage on
lower sales, and the set-up costs to launch Ink Depot. Increased clearance activity associated with new product transitions, shrink and promotions contributed
equally to the remaining unfavorable comparison to last year.

During the second quarter, the Company opened seven new office supply stores, closed one store and relocated two stores in North America. At the end of the
second quarter, Office Depot operated a total of 877 office products superstores throughout the U.S. and Canada. The Company remains on track to open a total
of 35 to 40 new stores in 2003.
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Business Services Group

($ in millions)
                                  
   Second Quarter      First Half     

            
   2003      2002      2003      2002     

                      
Sales  $967.6   100.0%  $953.6   100.0%  $1,991.9   100.0%  $1,946.2   100.0%
Cost of goods sold and

occupancy costs   651.6   67.3%   668.6   70.1%   1,342.8   67.4%   1,343.2   69.0%
                             
 Gross profit   316.0   32.7%   285.0   29.9%   649.1   32.6%   603.0   31.0%
Store and warehouse

operating and selling
expenses   224.3   23.2%   208.3   21.9%   460.4   23.1%   428.5   22.0%

                             
Segment operating profit  $ 91.7   9.5%  $ 76.7   8.0%  $ 188.7   9.5%  $ 174.5   9.0%
                             

BSG sales increased 1% in the second quarter and 2% in the first half of 2003. The increase reflects stronger sales in the contract channel, partially offset by
declines in the catalog channel. Domestic e-commerce sales grew by 16% during the quarter and 18% for the six months. Throughout BSG, furniture sales were
lower, but sales of supplies increased in both periods. Contract sales increased in most markets with the large customer segment growing at faster rates.
Furthermore, both transactions and the average transaction value increased in both the quarter and year-to-date.

The change in accounting for vendor arrangements reduced the cost of goods sold for the second quarter and first half of 2003 by $14.9 million and $38.3 million
and increased advertising expense by $14.9 million and $31.0 million, respectively. Had this change been adopted in the second quarter and first half of 2002, the
pro forma impact would have decreased cost of goods sold by $17.7 million and $50.5 million, and increased advertising expense by $19.0 million and
$43.3 million, respectively.

Despite margin pressure resulting from an increased mix of larger national contract accounts, our ability to hold our selling and distribution costs flat to last year
resulted in expanded contract operating margins in the quarter and year-to-date. Additionally, both the contract and catalog channels continued to benefit from a
reduction in warehouse and distribution costs. Through the first six months of 2003, our cost to warehouse and deliver product to our customers is half a percent
lower than the comparable period last year. At the same time, our order fill rates and customer service indices have continued to improve.
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International Division

($ in millions)
                                  
   Second Quarter      First Half     

            
   2003      2002      2003      2002     

                      
Sales  $570.9   100.0%  $376.3   100.0%  $1,073.4   100.0%  $784.3   100.0%
Cost of goods sold and

occupancy costs   341.8   59.9%   229.0   60.9%   634.3   59.1%   472.1   60.2%
                             
 Gross profit   229.1   40.1%   147.3   39.1%   439.1   40.9%   312.2   39.8%
Store and warehouse operating

and selling expenses   158.5   27.8%   99.6   26.4%   295.8   27.6%   206.4   26.3%
Segment operating profit  $ 70.6   12.3%  $ 47.7   12.7%  $ 143.3   13.3%  $105.8   13.5%
                             

Sales in the International Division increased 52% (28% in local currency) in the second quarter and increased 37% (16% in local currency) in the first six months
of 2003 compared to the same periods in 2002. The change in exchange rates from the corresponding periods of the prior year increased sales reported in U.S.
dollars by $90.5 million for the quarter and $167.3 million for the first six months of the year. The increase in sales also reflects additional revenue generated by
the Guilbert contract business, whose operations have been included in our International results since our acquisition on June 2, 2003. For the quarter and year-to-
date, most of our European operations generated mid single digit growth in local currency. The principal exceptions were France and Germany, where local
economic conditions have continued to soften.

The change in accounting for vendor arrangements reduced cost of goods sold for the second quarter and first half of 2003 by $8.6 million and $16.5 million, and
increased advertising expense by $8.6 million and $16.1 million, respectively. Had this change been adopted in the first quarter and second half of 2002, the pro
forma impact would have decreased cost of goods sold by $6.0 million and $12.5 million, and increased advertising expense by $6.4 million and $12.1 million,
respectively.

Excluding the impact of adopting EITF 02-16, gross profit as a percent of sales was essentially flat for the quarter and the first half of 2003, despite a higher mix
of contract business and increased distribution of prospecting catalogs (which feature lower prices) in Europe to support growth into new markets.

Store and warehouse operating and selling expenses, after excluding the impact of EITF 02-16, improved slightly for both the second quarter and year-to-date.
The start-up costs associated with new countries and channels was more than offset by the consolidation of our operations in Japan (which lowered our overall
cost structure) and lower overall advertising costs.

The consolidation of the Guilbert acquisition for the first time in the second quarter added $120.5 million in sales to our International Division, but contributed
less than $0.01 to net earnings per diluted share. Merger costs, and to a lesser extent intangible amortization, offset a large portion of the net earnings accretion
from the acquisition.

Following the close of the second quarter, the Company paid the remaining balance of the purchase price to Pinault-Printemps-Redoute, using a combination of
existing cash and the revolving credit facility. The purchase price was reduced from the previously announced 815 million euros to approximately 780 million
euros as a result of settling various contract provisions
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after quarter end. The provisions regarding the 40 million euros contingent payment remain in effect.

The sale of our Australian operations was completed in January 2003. Accordingly, the gain on the sale of this portion of the Company’s business has been
presented as a discontinued operation in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings.

Corporate and Other

Income and expenses not allocated to our business segments consist of general and administrative expenses, interest income and expense, miscellaneous income
and expense, income taxes and inter-segment transactions.

General and Administrative Expenses: General and administrative expenses reflect the impact of translating international expenses at higher exchange rates, and
amortization of recently implemented finance and human resources software additions, offset by lower net employee-related costs. As noted in our 2002 Annual
Report on Form 10-K, other companies may charge more or less of their general and administrative costs to their segments, and comparisons to their operations
could be affected.

Miscellaneous Income: Miscellaneous income for the second quarter and first half of 2003 includes recognition of approximately $11.7 million of net foreign
currency gains, primarily resulting from holding euros during the second quarter of 2003 in advance of purchasing Guilbert on June 2, 2003.

Income Taxes: The effective income tax rate declined to 33% for the first half of 2003, compared to 35% in 2002. This decline in the rate is attributable to a shift
in the mix of domestic and international taxable income, which have different effective tax rates.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

During the first half of 2003, cash provided by operating activities totaled $174.1 million compared to $386.6 million during the same period last year. This
change reflects a higher liquidation of trade and other payables in 2003, partially offset by faster collection of accounts receivable and lower inventory on hand.
The consolidated balance sheet at the end of the second quarter includes the accounts of Guilbert, and Guilbert’s cash flow impact for one month.

Cash used in investing activities was $671.1 million in the first half of 2003 compared to $75.6 million in the same period last year. Investing activities for 2003
include approximately $625.0 million for payments made in connection with our acquisition of Guilbert, net of cash acquired. A second payment of
$303.0 million (euro 265.0 million) was paid on June 30, 2003. Because our quarter ended on June 28, 2003, this payment is included in current liabilities in the
consolidated balance sheet at quarter end. The purchase price of Guilbert is subject to an upward adjustment of 40 million euros of Office Depot common stock or
cash if Office Depot stock closes above $20 per share for five consecutive days over an 18-month period following the closing date of the acquisition. See Note D
to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for additional discussion of the purchase transaction. The increase in cash used for investing activities was
partially offset by cash proceeds from selling our Australian business in January.
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Capital expenditures for the first half of 2003 reflect eleven store additions and three relocations in North American Retail, nine wholly-owned retail stores
internationally (including the introduction of retail stores in Spain with the opening of five stores), as well as continued corporate infrastructure additions. An
additional 20 to 25 new store openings are planned for North America and six internationally during the second half of 2003. Accordingly, capital expenditures
for the remainder of the year could exceed the expenditures made during the first half.

Cash provided by financing activities was $25.4 million in the first half of 2003 compared to $52.2 million in the same period of 2002. The major components in
the first half of 2003 include borrowings on our revolving credit facility of $24.3 million as well as proceeds from exercises of stock options in the amount of
$9.5 million. During the first half of 2002, exercises of employee stock options and stock purchase plans added $81.7 million, offset in part by our purchase of
$23.8 million of Office Depot common stock under our $50 million share repurchase program.

At June 28, 2003, we had letters of credit outstanding totaling $75.1 million, with approximately $419.1 million available credit under our revolving credit
facility. Because of our recent use of cash, we may be looking to the private or public markets in the near future to add liquidity.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In May 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement No. 150, Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of both
Liabilities and Equity. This Statement establishes standards for how an issuer classifies and measures certain financial instruments with characteristics of both
liabilities and equity. It requires that an issuer classify a financial instrument that is within its scope as a liability (or an asset in some circumstances). Many of
those instruments were previously classified as equity. This Statement is effective for financial instruments entered into or modified after May 31, 2003, and
otherwise is effective at the beginning of the first interim period beginning after June 15, 2003. Our adoption of this Statement did not have a material impact on
our financial position or results of operations.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Our condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. Preparation of these statements requires management to make judgments and estimates. Some accounting policies have a significant impact on amounts
reported in these financial statements. A summary of significant accounting policies and a description of accounting policies that are considered critical may be
found in our 2002 Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed on March 13, 2003, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Note A and the Critical
Accounting Policies Section.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS for Purposes of the “Safe Harbor” Provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995

In December 1995, the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the “Act”) was enacted by the United States Congress. The Act, as amended, contains
certain amendments to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These amendments provide protection from liability in private
lawsuits for “forward-looking” statements made by public companies. We want to take advantage of the “safe harbor” provisions of the Act. In doing so, we have
disclosed these forward-looking statements by informing you in specific cautionary statements of the circumstances which may cause the information in these
statements not to transpire as expected.
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This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains both historical information and other information that you may use to infer future performance. Examples of
historical information include our quarterly financial statements and the commentary on past performance contained in our MD&A. While we have specifically
identified certain information as being forward-looking in the context of its presentation, we caution you that, with the exception of information that is clearly
historical, all the information contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q should be considered to be “forward-looking statements” as referred to in the Act.
Without limiting the generality of the preceding sentence, any time we use the words “estimate,” “project,” “intend,” “expect,” “believe,” “anticipate,”
“continue,” and similar expressions, we intend to clearly express that the information deals with possible future events and is forward-looking in nature.

Forward-looking information involves risks and uncertainties, including certain matters that we discuss in more detail below and in our 2002 Annual Report on
Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. This information is based on various factors and important assumptions about future events that
may or may not actually come true. As a result, our operations and financial results in the future could differ materially and substantially from those we have
discussed in the forward-looking statements in this Quarterly Report. In particular, the factors we discuss below and in our 2002 Annual Report on Form 10-K
could affect our actual results and could cause our actual results during the remainder of 2003 and in future years to differ materially from those expressed in any
forward-looking statement made by us in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Those Cautionary Statements contained in our 2002 Annual Report on Form 10-K
are incorporated herein by this reference to them; and, in addition, we urge you to also consider the following cautionary statements:

Risks and Uncertainties Associated with the Acquisition of Guilbert S.A.: On June 2, 2003, we acquired Guilbert, a European contract business. This
acquisition almost doubles the size of our operations in Europe. Guilbert is itself the product of a number of relatively recent acquisitions in a variety of different
European locations and is not a fully-integrated company. Its integration with our existing business operations in Europe will present many difficult challenges
and will demand the full-time attention of several key managers in Europe, and the part-time attention of most others. The demands placed on the time of our
management team in the Guilbert integration may adversely affect the operation of our existing businesses in Europe. Our experience is integrating large
acquisitions, such as the integration of Viking, indicates that the integration could take longer than planned and be subject to unanticipated difficulties and
expenses. Key risks involve failure to execute as well or as quickly as anticipated on our integration plans; loss of key personnel in the acquired company; more
difficulty in achieving cash savings than originally contemplated; and resistance to cultural changes in the acquired organization.

Furthermore, prior to our acquisition, Guilbert reported only under French generally accepted accounting principles and was not subject to U.S. securities laws or
accounting rules. We may encounter unforeseen difficulties implementing the different and demanding accounting and disclosure controls required by U.S. laws
to be applied to Guilbert.
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Item 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Interest Rate Risks

Refer to the disclosure in our 2002 Annual Report on Form 10-K. We do not believe that the risk we face related to interest rate changes is materially different
than it was at the date of the Annual Report.

Foreign Exchange Rate Risks

Refer to the disclosure in our 2002 Annual Report on Form 10-K. The acquisition of Guilbert S.A. in June 2003 has increased our operations in countries with
euro and British pound functional currencies. Accordingly, a greater percentage of the Company’s reported results of operations is subject to changes in foreign
currency exchange rates. Similar to our previously existing business in Europe, the Guilbert operations generally are conducted in the relevant local currency and
Office Depot’s overall foreign currency transaction exposure has not changed materially.

Item 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

   
(a)

 

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. The Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have
evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-14(c) and
15d-14(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) as of a date within 90 days prior to the
filing date of this quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”). Based on such evaluation, such officers have concluded that, as of the
Evaluation Date, the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective in alerting them on a timely basis to material
information relating to the Company (including its consolidated subsidiaries) required to be included in the Company’s reports
filed or submitted under the Exchange Act.

   
(b)

 
Changes in Internal Controls. Since the Evaluation Date, there have not been any significant changes in the Company’s internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect such controls.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are involved in litigation arising in the normal course of our business. While, from time to time, claims are asserted that make demands for large sums of
money (including, from time to time, actions which are asserted to be maintainable as class action suits), we do not believe that any of these matters, either
individually or in the aggregate, will materially affect our financial position or the results of our operations.
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Item 4. SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS

We held an annual meeting of our stockholders on May 1, 2003 to vote on the following:

   
a.

 
To elect 12 directors to hold office until the next Annual Meeting of our stockholders or until their successors have been elected
and qualified. Our stockholders voted to elect all 12 directors. Votes for and votes withheld, by nominee, were as follows:

         
Nominee  For  Withheld

  
Lee A. Ault, III   254,505,864   16,149,056 
Neil R. Austrian   261,288,432   9,366,488 
Cynthia R. Cohen   261,262,361   9,392,559 
David I. Fuente   267,005,989   3,648,931 
Brenda J. Gaines   255,017,407   15,637,513 
Bruce S. Gordon   261,283,627   9,371,293 
W. Scott Hedrick   261,290,248   9,364,672 
James L. Heskett   255,054,573   15,600,347 
Michael J. Myers   254,998,975   15,655,945 
Bruce Nelson   265,492,380   5,162,540 
Frank P. Scruggs, Jr.   265,426,275   5,228,645 
Peter J. Solomon   265,436,347   5,218,573 

   
b.

 
To ratify our Board’s appointment of Deloitte & Touche LLP as our independent public accountants for the 2003 fiscal year. Our
stockholders voted on this matter with 250,413,607 votes for and 18,496,088 votes against. There were 1,745,225 abstentions.

   
c.

 
To consider the shareholder proposal regarding performance-based stock options. Our stockholders voted on this matter with
24,141,941 votes for and 215,785,129 votes against. There were 3,639,244 abstentions and 27,088,606 broker non-votes.

   
d.

 
To consider the shareholder proposal regarding a shareholder rights plan. Our stockholders voted on this matter with 189,482,731
votes for and 51,399,056 votes against. There were 2,365,098 abstentions and 27,408,035 broker non-votes.

   
e.

 

To consider the shareholder proposal regarding the prohibition of management consulting services performed by our outside
auditors. Our stockholders voted on this matter with 57,913,428 votes for and 182,828,402 votes against. There were 2,505,055
abstentions and 27,408,035 broker non-votes.
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Item 6. EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON FORM 8-K

     a) Exhibits

   
2.1

 
Sale and Purchase Agreement, dated April 11, 2003, by and between Office Depot, Inc. and Pinault-Printemps Redoute
(incorporated by reference from the Report on Form 8-K filed by Office Depot, Inc. on April 18, 2003).

31.1 Section 302 Certification of CEO
31.2 Section 302 Certification of CFO
32  Section 906 Certifications

     b) Reports on Form 8-K

   
1.  Form 8-K filed on May 28 regarding a second quarter mid-quarter performance update.
   
2.  Form 8-K filed on June 3 announcing the completed acquisition of Guilbert, S.A.
   
3.  Form 8-K filed on June 17 announcing information concerning the purchase of Guilbert, S.A.
   
4.  Form 8-K/A filed on June 19 to amend and restate the information contained in the Form 8-K filed on June 17.
   
5.  Form 8-K filed on July 24 regarding a press release issued with earnings information for the quarter ended June 28.
   
6.

 
Form 8-K filed on July 24 regarding a transcript of the conference call conducted on July 24 on results of operations and financial
condition for the second fiscal quarter of 2003.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

   
  OFFICE DEPOT, INC.
  
  (Registrant)
   
   
Date: July 31, 2003  By: /s/ Bruce Nelson
  
 

 
Bruce Nelson
Chief Executive Officer

   
   
Date: July 31, 2003  By: /s/ Charles E. Brown
  
 

 
Charles E. Brown Executive Vice President, Finance and Chief
Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)

   
   
Date: July 31, 2003  By: /s/ James A. Walker
  
 

 
James A. Walker Senior Vice President, Finance and Controller
(Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION

I, Bruce Nelson, certify that:

   
1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Office Depot, Inc.;
   
2.

 

Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this quarterly report;

   
3.

 
Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

   
4.

 
The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

     
 

 

a)

 

designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
quarterly report is being prepared;

     
 

 
b)

 
evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing
date of this quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

     
 

 
c)

 
presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our
evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;

   
5.

 
The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit
committee of registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

     
 

 

a)

 

all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to
record, process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in
internal controls; and

     
 

 
b)

 
any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal controls; and

   
6.

 

The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

   
Date: July 31, 2003   
   
   
/s/ Bruce Nelson

Bruce Nelson
Chief Executive Officer

 

 

 



 

EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION

I, Charles E. Brown, certify that:

   
1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Office Depot, Inc.;
   
2.

 

Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this quarterly report;

   
3.

 
Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;

   
4.

 
The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and we have:

     
 

 

a)

 

designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
quarterly report is being prepared;

     
 

 
b)

 
evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing
date of this quarterly report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

     
 

 
c)

 
presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our
evaluation as of the Evaluation Date;

   
5.

 
The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit
committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

     
 

 

a)

 

all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to
record, process, summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in
internal controls; and

     
 

 
b)

 
any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s
internal controls; and

   
6.

 

The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether or not there were significant changes in internal
controls or in other factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any
corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

   
Date: July 31, 2003   
   
   
/s/ Charles E. Brown

Charles E. Brown
Executive Vice President, Finance and Chief Financial Officer

 

 

 



 

EXHIBIT 32

Office Depot, Inc.

Certification of CEO and CFO Pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Office Depot, Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended June 28, 2003 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), Bruce Nelson, as Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Charles E. Brown, as
Chief Financial Officer of the Company, each hereby certifies, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
that, to the best of his knowledge:

     (1)  The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

     (2)  The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

   
/s/ Bruce Nelson

Name: Bruce Nelson
Title: Chief Executive Officer
Date: July 31, 2003

 

 

   
   
/s/ Charles E. Brown

Name: Charles E. Brown
Title: Chief Financial Officer
Date: July 31, 2003

 

 

This certification accompanies the Report pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and shall not, except to the extent required by the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002, be deemed filed by the Company for purposes of §18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

 


